

No. 21-120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES TRACY,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY BOARD
OF TRUSTEES, A/K/A FLORIDA ATLANTIC
UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

ENRIQUE D. ARANA
Counsel of Record
RACHEL A. OOSTENDORP
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Two MiamiCentral
700 NW First Avenue, Suite 1200
Miami, Florida 33136
(305) 530-0050
earana@carltonfields.com

Counsel for Petitioner

308631



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. TRACY DOES NOT SEEK TO OVERTURN THE JURY'S VERDICT, BUT RATHER TO SHOW THAT FAU'S POLICY IS SO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE THAT IT CHILLS SPEECH AND IMPERMISSIBLY GRANTS UNBRIDLED DISCRETION TO UNIVERSITY OFFICIALS	2
II. TRACY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH SEVERAL OF THIS COURT'S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS	4
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION THAT TRACY COULD NOT ASSERT A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE UNBRIDLED DISCRETION GRANTED BY THE POLICY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO REAFFIRM THE APPLICABILITY OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR PUBLIC UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEES ENGAGING IN OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	4, 5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Freedman v. State of Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	7, 9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	6
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	7
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District,</i> 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Lumpkin,</i> 141 S. Ct. 977 (2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7
